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nil ANNEX “D”
i
Repubilic of the Philippines L

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
“ Region IV - MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

"“’

July 25, 2016

CERTIFICATION/LOT VERIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the tract of land identified as Lot No. 2 F-(IV-13) 1447-D
which falls within longitude 118° 44’ 25.2” and latitude 9° 46” 6.1” containing an area of 8,824
square meters located at Bgy. Tiniguiban, Puerto Princesa City has been verified to be within
ALIENABLE AND DISPOSABLE AREA as per Land Classification Map No. 203, Project
No. 1, Block B, certified on December 29, 1923.

This certification is issued for whatever legal purpose it may serve.

Projected by: Verified by:
Q/’ T
PAULE MEI C. ATIENZA NORMA D. CAYATOC
Forester I Forester Il
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 6T i day of JHLY 2016
at Puerto Princesa City.

. &:ﬁ%p\\ ARRAEZ

//QQ e CENRO
. R

Inspection Fee: P360.00 v D’A"‘“' %ﬂ’?ER

Certification fee: P50.00

Oath fee: P36.00 0 LR Q
O.R. No. S48 28 \ 7 &
Date: ’ ZR4/ 200 0ppm E ’P(

South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica
Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: venroppohuc@@yabog.com

TelFax No.: (048) 433-0660
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Republic of the Philippines ANN bX

CITY OF PUERTO PRINCESA
OFFICE OF THE CITY ASSESSOR

TAX DECLARATION OF REAL PROPERTY

TD No. : 061-16797 Property Identification No. : 134-01-061-06-014
Owner: MIGUEL, CORNELIO TIN:
Address: NATIONAL HIGHWAY, BGY. TINIGUIBAN, PUERTO PRINCESA CITY Telephone No. :
Administrator/Beneficial User: TIN:
Address: Telephone No. :
Location of Property: TINIGUIBAN PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
(Number and Street) (Barangay/District) (Municipality & Province/City)
OCT/TCT/CLOA No. : Survey No. :
CCT : Lot No. : 2, F-(W-13) 1447-D
Date : Blk. No.
Boundaries: North: 011 (LOT 1-B), 010 (LOT 1-C), 009 (LOT 1-D), 008 (LOT 1-E), 007 (LOT 1-F), 006 (LOT 1-G), 005 (LOT 1-H), 004
East: -
South: 047 (LOT 2-L-2), 027 (LOT 2-K), 028 (LOT 2-J) 029 (LOT 2-I), 030 (LOT 2-H), 031 (LOT 2-G-2), 032 (LOT 2-G-1),
West: -
KIND OF PROPERTY ASSESSED :
[X] LAND D MACHINERY Brief Description :
D BUILDING No. of Storeys : f st D OTHERS Brief Description :
Brief Description :
Area Assessment
Classification Sub-Class Area Type Market Value Actual Use \ | Assessed Value
RESIDENTIAL R-2 8,824.00 | SQM 27,354,400.00 RESIDENTIAL 10% 2,735,440.00
TOTAL: 8,824.00 SQM 27,354,400.00 2,735,440.00
Total Market Value : P 27,354,400.00 Total Assessed Value : P 2,735,440.00
Total Assessed Value TWO MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY AND 00/100
Taxable (f(] Exempt LJ Effectivity of Assessment : 2021
Appraised By: Recommended By: Approved By:
LOWELLISALIDO| ENGR.JOVENC. V. BALUYUT  06/18/2020
LAOO I CITY ASSESSOR Date
This declaration cancels TD No.: 061-12237 Previous A.V. Php : 441,200.00
Previous Owner : | MIGUEL, CORNELIO ]

MEMORANDA: REVISED PURSUANT TO SECTION 219 OF RA 7160 AND CITY ORDINANCE NO. 1027.

LEP SE
e WS & J

Note: This declaration is for real property taxation purposes only and the valuation indicated herein are based on the schedule of unit market values prepared for the

purpose and duly enacted into an ordinance by the Sangguniang Panlungsod under Ordinance No. 1027 dated 2020-01-20. It does not and cannot by itself alone
confer any ownership or legal title to the property.

GENERATED BY : ETRACS vi.s  PRINTED BY : JEANNE G CORNé( éRINT BATE : 2026~09-23 oé;)a:ia e THIS DOCUMENT IS ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED
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THE CENRO

DENR CENRO

Sta. Monica,City of Puerto Princesa

Madam :

Fwould like to request for inspection and issuance of survey authority to subdivide
LOT 2, of PLAN F(IV=13) 1447-D containing an area of 8,824 SQ.METERS situated at

At Purok United Homeowners, Barangay Tiniguiban, this City.

The purpose of this request is to subdivide the above-mentioned lot into residential lots

among the heirs of late PRISCILLA MIGUEL SEBIDO.
Hoping that this request will merit favorable action,
Thank you.

Respectfully yours,

ﬂ(,(/(/\a(’/vv(L‘v

LUCYBETH SEBIDO HACHERO- LADRILLO

WGW H(‘/;)'EDO /‘IQW\))




’ ’ ANNEX\\ F%&mrs

Republic of the Philippines
Departiment of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

1 9 NOV 2018

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The OIC, PENR Officer

Palawan
ATTENTION: The CENR Officer

Puerto Princesa City :
FROM : The Chief, Legal Division
SUBJECT REMAND FOR UPDATE/REINVESTIGATION RE:

LETTER OF LUCYBETH S. HACHERO-LADRILLO, ET
AL. RELATIVE TO THEIR REQUEST FOR
ASSISTANCE REGARDING THEIR LAND PROBLEM
IN TINIGUIBAN, PUERTO PRINCESA CITY

This refers to the records of the above-cited case which have been on file with the
Legal Division since 2012.

. After a carcful evaluation of the documents at hand, it appears that-the subject lot
underwent investigation, and an Investigation Report dated February 6, 2014 was submitted to
this Office for resolution of the case.

1

In view of this, and considering the lapse of time from its investigation, may we
request for an‘updated report of the status of the land (e.g. whether the land has been disposed
under the provisions of CA 141 or the Public Land Act), as well as the whereabouts of the
parties, or, in the alternative, conduct a reinvestigation and submit a Report for this Office’s
further evaluation.

For further appropriate action.

P //
S

]

ATTY. GANDHI G. GAGNI-FLORES
Copy furnished:
Lucyberh 8. Hachero-Ladrillo

Purok United Homeowners, Brgy. Tiniguiban
Puerto Princesa City, Palawan — *

ARD-MS/LD

DENR VOIP (632) 755330030 local 2709
Fmait: denrdblegali@gmail.com

3 Floor, 1515 L & S Building, Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila 1000 CERTIFIED TRUE/ PHOTO.COM
(;7_ G g A e




T ANNEX T4

i

C— : 'Republic of the Philippines
A Department of Environment and Natural Resources
' : \ MIMAROPA Region

Province of Palawan
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
PUERTO PRINCESA CITY

July 3,2019 |
NOTICE OF OCULAR INSPECTION

SUBJECT: OCULAR INSPECTION/IVESTIGATION RE: THE REMAND FOR UPDATE/
REINVESTIGATION ON THE LETTER OF LUCYBETH S. HACHERO-
LADRILLO, ET. AL. FOR ASSISTANCE RE: THEIR LAND PROBLEM IN
BRGY. TINIGUIBAN, PUERTO PRINCESA CITY (CENRO DRN-2019-2942)

Ms. Lucybeth S. Hachero-Ladrillo, et. al.
Purok United Homewoners, Brgy. Tiniguiban
Puerto Princesa City

Contact No. 0975-678-5839 / 0938-773-6506

Hon. Jocelyn C. Serna
Punong Barangay
Brgy. Tiniguiban, Puerto Princesa City

Greetings!

This pertains to the remand for update/reinvestigation on the letter of Lucybeth S. Hachero-Ladrillo,
et. al. for assistance over a parcel of land identified as Plan No. F (1V-13) 1447-D with an area of
15,455 square meters specifically Lot No. 2 of the said plan located in Brgy. Tiniguiban, Puerto
Princesa City.

In this regard, please be informed that this Office would like to conduct an ocular inspection and/or
investigation over the subject area on July 12, 2019 (Friday). Hence, the involved party as well as
the barangay chairperson of the barangay concerned or her duly authorized representative are hereby
notified and requested to attend the said ocular inspection Meeting place will be at the Barangay
Hall of Tiniguiban at around 9’0 clock in the morning.

We trust that you are properly informed.

Very truly yours,

\
o ' 21/
= . . ik
ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC e e g g Sa? T
IC-CENRO . B 7«41\ [7 —
ccl CENRO/File g R
DRN-2019-2942 e TR

South National Highway,
Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: cenroppchuc/@yahoo.com
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 433-0660

P
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August 19, 2019 : FALE 2
: ’70W 6/07/4,

TO: MR. FELIZARDO B. CAYATOC
CENRO
Puerto Princesa City

SUBJECT: INQUIRY ON THE RESULT OF THE OCULAR INSPECTION

CONDUCTED ON JULY 12, 2019 RE: LOT 2, Plan No. F-(W-13)-
14476-D LOCATED AT BGY. TINIGUIBAN, PUERTO PRINCESA CITY

Sir:

Greetings!

This has reference to the OCULAR INSPECTION scheduled by your
good office on JULY 12, 2019 (Friday) pertaining to a parcel of land

described as LOT 2. Plan No. F-(W-13)-14476-D, located at Bgy.
Tiniguiban, Puerto Princesa City, wherein your good office had
scheduled on July 12, 2019 (Friday).

In view thereof, we are requesting from your good office for an update
or result thereof of such inspection because as of this date we have no
information of its result.

Your utmost favorable action on this matter will be highly appreciated.
Thank you.

Very truly yours,
A A sbrsinids

LUCYBETH S. HACHERO-LADRILLO
Heir/Attorney-In-Fact

L

C/M e~
g %’//




AnNEX T L

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF PALAWAN
CITY OF PUERTO PRINCESA
BARANGAY TINIGUIBAN

R

August 23, 2019

AUG 2 3 20
'MR. FELIZARDO B. CAYATOC Fol = »DM
1«15 47
CENRO e
Puerto Princesa City
Sir:
Greetings!

This is in relation to the ocular inspection scheduled by your good office last July
12, 2019 (Friday) pertaining to a parcel of land describe as Lot # 2, Plan No. F- (W-
13)-14476-D located at Purok UHA, Barangay Tiniguiban, Puerto Princesa City. In .
conducting such ocular inspection, our office had been notified,

In view thereof, we are requesting from your good office the result of such activity

and in this line, we could also conduct tagging on those houses situated therein that

may affected or that is/are within the area owned or claimed by the heirs of Ms.
- Priscilla Miguel Sebido.

The action taken on this matter is highly appreciated. Thank you.

Truly yours,

C v
JOCE C. SERNA
Punong Barangay

COPY FURNISHED: LUCYBETH LADRILLO
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R ‘. . . P
g 3 Republic of the Philippines
B Department of Environment and Natural Resources
' MIMAROPA Region

Province of Palawan
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
PUERTO PRINCESA CITY

September 2, 2019

SUBJECT: LETTER DATED AUGUST 19, 2019 FROM MS. LUCYBETH S. HACHERO-
LADRILLO REQUESTING FOR AN UPDATE OR RESULT OF THE CONDUCTED
OCULAR INSPECTION OVER LOT NO. 2, PLAN F (1V-13) 1447-D LOCATED IN
BRGY. TINIGUIBAN, PUERTO PRINCESA CITY

Ms. Lucybeth S. Hachero-Ladrillo, et. al.
Purok United Homewoners, Brgy. Tiniguiban
Puerto Princesa City

Contact No. 0975-678-5839 / 0938-773-6506

Dear Ms. Hachero-Ladrillo,

Greetings! This pertains to your letter dated August 19, 2019 which was received by this Office on August
23, 2019 requesting for an update or result of the conducted ocular inspection last July 12, 2019 by this
Office over Lot No. 2, Plan F (IV-13) 1447-D located in Brgy. Tiniguiban, Puerto Princesa City

Please be informed that per verbal agreement during the said ocular inspection last July 12, 2019 it was

-agreed by the inspecting team of this Office, the claimants in your behalf, and the representatives of the
Barangay Tiniguiban, that you will submit to this office the total numbers and list of the names of the
present occupants within the subject area with the assistance of the involved barangav and the same will
be incorporated to the records filed in this Office for the Completed Staff Work (CSW) Report invols ing
the subject lot.

However, as of this moment, this Office has not yet received any submitted documents from you nor the
barangay concerned regarding the list of the occupants within the subject area. Instead, we have received
this letter of yours, inquiring as to the status or result of the conducted ocular inspection over the subject
area.

With regards to such request, an ocular inspection/investigation report dated August 19, 2019 was already
rendered by the team/representatives of this Office to the undersigned for information and further
evaluation. Such report will also be incorporated to the CSW Report which will be forwarded to the
Regional Office soonest.

Therefore, this Office will now be finalizing the CSW Report as to whatever records/documentation were
available and incorporated to its case folder.

. We trust that you are properly informed.

2077
Very truly yours, Fooh "9’ T L
— 5 ; é zx“% S X '\ ’3"’{_(“4 det K :
S e U 3k A |
< 4 AR e k-
ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC :bé}_. - t\ﬁ{ﬁ/
IC-CENRO T

~ CENRO/File
DRN-2019-4036/RPS

South National Highway,
Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: cenroppehucieyahoo.com
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 433-0660
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3 s Repu._.c of the Philippines
§ Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

w -3 . »
emmge™eey  Province of Palawan
o COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

o PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
September 10, 2019
MEMORANDUM
FOR ; The Regional Director
DENR IV-B, MIMAROPA Region
1515 L & S Building, Roxas Boulevard,
Ermita, Manila
THRU : The OIC-Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer P Lo ol s S RN
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City Paasiiataid RECGREDS
el et a8 AT AETR:
FROM : The OIC-Community Environment and E’-{:‘E tﬁ“ "*‘(q‘\ e
Natural Resources Officer B e e Food
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City VAT [.:_Qfdﬁ‘[ B s ( qf;f)‘m
4 ’
SUBJECT : COMPLETED STAFF WORK (CSW) REPORT RE: REMAND FOR

UPDATE/REINVESTIGATION PERTAINING TO THE LETTER
OF LUCYBETH S. HACHERO-LADRILLO, ET. AL. RELATIVE
TO THEIR REQUEST FOR ASSISTANCE OVER THEIR LAND
PROBLEM IDENTIFIED AS PLAN NO. F (IV-13) 1447-D WITH AN
AREA OF 15455 SQUARE METERS (1.5455 HECTARES)
LOCATED IN BARANGAY TINIGUIBAN, PUERTO PRINCESA
CITY

Respectfully submitting herewith is the Completed Staff Work (CSW) Report covering
Plan F (IV-13) 1447-D located in Bgy. Tiniguiban, Puerto Princesa City in connection to the
memorandum-instruction dated November 19, 2018 from the Chief of Legal Division regarding
the Remand for Update/Reinvestigation of the above-captioned subject.

Please be informed that the undersigned concurs with the findings and recommendations
specified in the said CSW.

For your evaluation and further instruction.

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC

Copy furnished: y /
¢  Ms. Lucybeth S. Hachero-Ladrillo, et. al.
Purok United Homewoners, Brgy. Tiniguiban, Puerto Princesa City
Contact No. 0975-678-5839 / 0938-773-6506 % 7/}2
«  CENROFFile )
DRN-2019-2942/RPS ?— w0 V/j j
A

/i

South National Highway,
Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: centoppehuc@yahoo.com
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 433-0660




Republic of the Philippines ANN €X
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMARQPA Region
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
South National Highway. Bg\ Sta. \’icmca Pucx {0 Prm esa City

Email Address: M1

Tel. Fax No.: (mh) 433-0660

November 23, 2021

SUBJECT: LETTER DATED NOVEMBER 16, 2021 FROM LUCYBETH 8, HACH
LADRILLO RE: PLAN NO. F-(IV-13) 1447-D LOCATED I[N
TINIGUIBAN, PUERTO PRINCESA CITY

Ms, Lucybeth S, Hachero- Ladrillo
Purok UHA, Bgy. Tiniguiban, Puerto Princesa City
Contact No. 0975-678-5839

Dear Ms. Ladrillo
Environmental Greetings!

This pertains to your letter dated November 16, 2021 which was received by this Office on November
18, 2021 requesting to be furnished with a copy of the result of the conducted ocular inspection by this
Office sometime on July 12, 2019.

In this regard, please be informed that pursuant to Item No. 5 of Inventory of Exception to Executive
Order No. 2, Series of 2016 issued by Executive Secretary Salvador C. Medialdea dated Novembe
24, 2016 and Item No. 8 of DAO 2016-29, investigation report falls within the exception of the Right
to Access to Information.

Hence, we regret to inform you that this Office cannot favorably provide you a copy of your requested
document.

We trust that you are properly informed.
Very truly yours,

HELIZARDO B. CAYATOC
IC-CENRO

Copy furnished: g /2,/5‘ 2 /7)

CENRO File n vy
DRN-2021-5397 RPS *cpbmn 4
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Republic of the Philippines
OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD
City of Puerto Princesa

= e
'

EXCERPTS FROM THE JOURNAL OF PROCEEDINGS OF THE 119™ REGULAR SESSIGNY

RESOLUTION NO. 1484-2021

Sponsored by: Committee on Legal Matters

A RESOLUTION EARNESTLY REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND
NATURAL RESOURCES (DENR) MIMAROPA REGIONAL OFFICE TO EXPEDITE ITS
RESOLUTION PERTAINING TO THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS LOT 2 F (IV-13) 1447-D
LOCATED AT BARANGAY TINIGUIBAN, THIS CITY.

WHEREAS, Article Il, Section 10 of the 1987 Philippine Constitution declares, that: “It the policy of the State to
promole social justice in all phases of national development®;

WHEREAS, Article XII, Settion 6 of the aforesaid Constitution provides, that: *The use of property bears 3 social
function, and all economic agents shall contribute to the common good. Individuals and private groups, including

corporations, cooperatives, and similar collective organizations, shall have the right to own, establish, and operate
economic enterprises, subject to the duty of the State to promote distributive justice and to intervene when the

common good so demands;

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the *Local Government Code of 19917,
provides, that: “Every local government unit shall exercise the powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied
therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those
which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare”:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Executive Order No. 192, Series of 1987, the Department of Environment and Natural
Resources is mandated as the primary agency responsible for the conservation, management. development, and
proper use of the country’s environment and nalural resources, specifically forest and grazing lands, mineral

WHEREAS, Section 5 (m) of the aforesaid Executive Order provides, that: *To accomplish the said mandate, the
DENR shall have the power and function to exercise exciusive jurisdiction on the management and disposition of all
lands of the public domain and shall continue to be the sole agency responsible for classification, sub-classification.
surveying and titling of lands in consultation with appropriate agencies”;

.W'HEREHAS' !fhis August Body is in a receipt of a letter from Ms. Lucybeth H. Ladrillo, et al., requesting for the
intervention of the members of the City Council pertaining to the proper which is a portion of Lot 2- F (Iv. .
D located at Barangay Tiniguiban, this City: operty po (IV-13) 1447

SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF PUERTO PRINCESA HELD ON DECElﬁﬁ&m; s
THE SESSION HALL OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD. BECRETARY
2’ 37/"’7 (S'
PRESENT: e
Hon. MARIA NANCY M. SOCRATES City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer =
Hon. JIMMY L. CARBONELL City Councilor, Asst. Chairman Protempore
Hon. VICTOR S. OLIVEROS City Councilor, Majority Floor Leader -
Hon. HENRY A. GADIANO City Councilor, Asst. Majority Floor Leader
Hon. PETER Q. MARISTELA City Councilor, Minority Floor Leader g l
Hon. PATRICK ALEX M. HAGEDORN City Councilor g {I‘S
Hon. ELGIN ROBERT L. DAMASCO City Councilor S,
Hon. NESARIO G AWAT City Councilor 3 ;
Hon. ROY GREGORIO G. VENTURA City Councilor 3
Hon. HERBERT S. DILIG City Councilor =
Hon. FRANCISCO R. GABUCO Ex-Officio Member, Pres., Liga ng mga Barangay 3
Hon. JOHNMART M. SALUNDAY Ex-Officio Member, Indigenous Peoples e
Mandatory Representative &5
Hon. MYKA MABELLE L. MAGBANUA Ex-Officio Member, SK Federation President 3
OFFICIAL BUSINESS: None
ABSENT:
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Page2/Res.No. 1484-2021

+ WHEREAS, as Heirs of Priscilla Miguel Sebido, Ms. Lucybeth H. Ibaflez, together with her siblings, applied for a
Residential Free Patent with the DENR-CENRO, Puerto Princesa City, over the land known as Lot 2 F (IV-13) 1447-
D situated in Barangay Tiniguiban, this City, containing an area of 8,824 Square Meters, more or less;

WHEREAS, on May 3, 2012, the City Government of Puerto Princesa, through the Office of the City Planning and
Development Coordinator, interposed its objection on the said Residential Free Patent Application of Ms. Lucybeth
H. Ibafiez by way of an endorsement letler forwarded to the DENR-CENRO, Puerto Princesa City, with the
information that the subject area is a part of a Distributor/Collector road between the North and South National
Highway and that an appropriation has already been made for its opening and concreting under 2012 Annual
Investment Program of the City Government of Puerto Princesa;

WHEREAS, this subject matter was referred to the Committee on Legal Matters during the 115th Regular Session of
the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Puerto Princesa and deliberated the same;

WHEREAS, during the 119th Regular Session of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Puerto Princesa City, Hon.
Nesario G. Awat, Chairman of the Committee on Legal Matters, reported out that during its committee meeting, Ms.
Eliza Aborot, representative of DENR-CENRO, Puerto Princesa, informed the committee that the said subject matter
between the Heirs of Priscilla Miguel-Sebido and the City Government of Puerto Princesa pertaining to Lot 2 F (IV-
13) 1447-D was already forwarded to the DENR MIMAROPA Regional Office for its resolution:

WHEREAS, this August Body, considering that this subject matter was already forwarded to the DENR MIMAROPA
Regional Office for its resolution, finds it appropriate to earnestly request the DENR MIMAROPA Regional Office to
expedite its resolution pertaining to Lot 2 F (IV-13) 1447-D located at Barangay Tiniguiban, this City, containing an
area of-8,824 Square Meters, more or less.

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Viotor S. Oliveros, City Councilor, Majority Floor Leader,

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to earnestly request the Department of Environment and Natural
Resources (DENR) MIMAROPA Regional Office to expedite its resolution pertaining to the property known as L OT 2
F (IV-13) 1447-D located at Barangay Tiniguiban, this City.

RESOLVED further, that copies of this Resolution be fumished to Honorable City Mayor Lucilo R, Bayron, the City .
Administrator, the City Legal Officer, the City Information Officer, all of this City, Department of Environment and
Natural Resources (DENR) MIMAROPA Regional for their information and appropriate action.
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UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

<ERsif ikl P“U:ui.mi‘i J UK.

i L

\
CERT{FIED TRUE AND CORRECT BY:
/ . }

ATTESTED AND CERTIFIED
TO BE DULY ADOPTED:

“ -
MARIA NANCY M. SOCRATES
City Vice Mayor
Presiding Officer
PUHMGS/ IANdon

APPROVED; Resolution No. 1484202100 _(~ -, DEC 2 20
\

LUCILOR. ON
y t May

ATTESTED:

A ™
ATTY. ARNEL M. PEDROSA
City Administrator

“FOR THE GREATEST GLORY OF GOD"
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Purok UHA, Bgy. Tiniguiban
Puerto Princesa City
July 26,2022

The DENR-PENRO

Dept. of Environment & Natural Resources
Bgy. Sta. Monica

Puerto Princesa City

Thru: The DENR-CENRO 2 . JUZ_ 362”22..%

Puerto Princesa City : i%ﬂ@g e
Dear Sir:

This refers to a parcel of land identified as Lot 2 F (IV-13) 1447-
D located in Bgy. Tiniguiban, Puerto Princesa City containing an area

Bgy:. Sta. Monica “”;ziﬁwqwnmmm

8,824 square meters. The application for free patent in the name of
PRISCILLA MIGUEL-SEBIDO, my grandmother, was approved in 1975. A copy
attached for your reference.

We also have a Certification issued by the DENR-CENRO stating tha
this property is classified as alienable and disposable land. A copy is
attached for your reference. This property is also tax-declared in name
of CORNELIO MIGUEL, father of PRISCILLA wherein this property is classi-
fied as residential land. A copy is also attached for your reference.

The City Government interposed an objection to the issuance of
title claiming that they intend to use the property as a public road. In
Resolution No. 1484-2021 dated December 20, 2021, the City Government
forwarded this matter to the DENR-MIMAROPA Regional Office for Reso-
lution. A copy|of the Resolution is attached for your reference.

On two (2)) occasions, the DENR CENRO conducted an ocular inspection
of the property but did not issue the result of its inspection. The fa
of the investigation is stated in the letter by OIC-CENRO dated Septem-
ber 2, 2019, a|copy is also attached for your reference.

U

This property is no longer available as a road because portions of
this property beside the North National Highway have already been issued
titles through Miscellaneous Sales Applica-tions. These persons are not
even heirs of CORNELIO MIGUEL or PRISCILLA MIGUEL-SEBIDO. Their titles
were issued also by virtue of City Resolution. A copy of the resolution
is attached for your reference. ‘

Thank youl very much for your favorable action on this request.

.

Very trulyayours,

LUCYBETH S. HACHERO-LADRILLO ol Ascliutls
GERALDINE §. HACHERO-IBANEZ )
ANGELICA S. HACHERO-PADUL ! YW§>
Heirs of PRISCILLA MIGUEL-S$ZBIDO

Heirs of CORNELIO MIGUEL
09058342157/09659455268

09450923002
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REPURBLIC (v)l' THLE I.'lli.!,ll"l‘?
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
BUREAU OF INTERNAL REVENUE

LADRILLO, LUCYBETH HACHERO
TIN: 416-752-025-000

PUROK UHA BRGY. TINIGUIBAN
PUERTO PRINCESA CITY

BIRTH DATE: 06/24/1962
ISSUEDATE: 11/07/2017

 Republic of thel Philippines
COMMISSION ON ELECTIONS

PADUL
ANGELICA | ‘
HACHERO

Dale of Birth : June 26, 1968
Civil Status -y : Married
Citizenship . Fllipino
Address §

PUROK KALIPAY, SAN MANUEL.

Precinet No. b 0282A

AAAAIN A

~AGeebee G105 BRILLANTES, JR

Signature of Voter

Chairman

PHILIPF;I;JES e
x REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
CITY OF PUERTO PRINCESA
BARANGAY: SAN MANUEL
ID. No. 17-5316-066-073

GERALDINE H. iIBANEZ

i NAME
ORTHOPEDIC
TYPE OF

. The holder of this card is asrsel witidisability & is entitied to all benefits and privileges in
| accordance with Republic fisti m-m 10754. Non Transferable. Valid for three (3) years.
! Any viskation is punishable by law.
VALID ANYWHERE IN THE PHILIPPINES

« This card bears your perima
(CTIN). Always indicate you
- with the BIR
* Report immediately o vour Revenue Disti

of this card and change of name or addre

eciies and / oruses
minally lable shall be pu
nt

13251509

Address: BRGY. SAN MANUEL, PAI'-‘.Ci.Ai
Date of Birth: FEBRUARY 13, 1984
Date Issued:

SEPTENMBER 2, 2018 Blood

SS

pore than onc THN shall

sl

TFEMALE

lype

iN CASE OF EMERGENCY PLEASE NOTIFY:

Parent/Guardian: CEZAR IBANEZ

Contact #: 0910-984-6435
" FOR AVAILING TAX INCENTIVES AS DEPET

Tax Claimant:
TN

Contact No. ©OG6594 55 26 g

HON, LUCIHLG R BAYRON
CITY MAYOR

NIDENTT




ANNEX

Republic of the Philippines
OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD
Puerto Princesa City

November 12, 1996

MR. OSCAR JOSEPH P. MIGUERL
Branch Manager

Rural Bank of Narra

City of Puerto Princesa

G g i -

Referred for the consideration of landed Estate and
Urban Development is the herein attached letler from
Mr, Vicenle F. Senorin, Asst. Project Manager IMO III of
DENR SPIADP, survey and land titling component at the
game time the same land management officer mentioned in
the City Resolution Wo. 1047-92. This resolution inter-
posed no objection to the petition of the same residents
of Barangay San Pedro for the survey of a portion of
land as abandoned road.

As claimant of the abandoned road, we would like to
know if you have any comments or protest regarding said
application of Py, Norman Hernandez, et. al,

The Committee will be acting on the application at
the soonest possible time we are asking for your con-
cerned to submit formal letter of comments or protest
to our committee,

Your utmost cooperation is highly needed,

Thank yon. and God bless.

-

Very truly yours,

Chairman, Committee on
Landed Estate & Urban
Development
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REPUBLIC OF PHILIPPINES
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
SURVIEY AND LAND TITLING COMPONENE
DIENR=-SPTADP
fmerald P’laza BLdeg., Pto. Prin, City

August 28, 1996

SUBJECT ¢

Request for Comment on
City Resolution No, 101792
Approved on April 29, 1992

|
H

TANGGAPRY N& SONGGUNIANG PANLUNGSAD
RECENTD
DATF: _81e% e

The Honorable City Vice Mayor TIVE: ____11:3v
City of Puerto Princesa BY'

ale

LUNGSOD NG PUERTO PRINCESA |

A T
: The undersigned is a Land Management Officer III of
DENR-SPIADP, Survey and Land Titling Component and at the
same time the same Land Management Officer mentioned in your
Ccity Resolution No, 1047-92, This resolution interposed no
objection to thepetition of same residents of Barangay San
Pedro for the survey q’a portion of a parcel of land as
abandoned road, In thfs regard, may I ask for your comment
and,or clearance whetber (1) the same resolution has juris-
didtional applicability to the remaining greater povtfon of
the same abandoned road; and whether (2) the same resolution
would have effective applicability to the present petitioners
namely, Norman Hernandez et al,
: Thank you for your immediate action on this matter,
Foi', your action will facilitate the request of Norman Hennandez
et al, for the survey of sald abandoned road which is pending
action at thq CENRO Puerto,

~

Very respectfully,

|
1
[

Xerox}copy of City Reslution
Xerox! copy of Comment of OlC-District Engineer
Xeros' copy of Request for Survey Autherity

)
W
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. (s Lunn;od ng FPuerto Prince !
TANGGAPAN NG SANGGUN T ANG PANLUNGSODT
: N

13 1y TR

£ 187TH REGULAR MELET ING UF,yTHE'W7”“
CITY OF PUERTU PRINCESA (ELD - ON ! ! i ‘
L OF THE SANGGUN\ANG PANLUNGSOD h

EXCERPT FROM  THE MINUTLES OF TH
SANGGUN L ANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE
MARCH 24, 1092 AT THE SESSTON HAL

PRESENT: ) | I 1 :

Hon. Uaferino 5. Limalanta

i

| g
citses Videf Magougl © Frebding

NOERR b
o, il P Acostle Kagawad.z!}:siden" Poytemgete
Hon. hogeltio M. G Qe ugauad.}ﬁbﬁori'v Flonr Lealder
Hon. Michoel . T agawuw.'ﬁsst. Matority Foreat
‘ Leeder} ! )
Hon. Amado L. Luc » 0O ayawad '
Hon. O t., Jo .o yawad ' :
Hon, Frore o C. | avuyo , pwad v L3 | e
Hon. David L. ware i owad ‘ v .
lton. Rafaelilt .. 0l eros vgawnd. (ABCPresident) y‘ \!}
# I L
ES ABCENT ‘ ‘ %
EG Hon. Alroben J.' Goh .yawad, Minority Floor Leasder | ﬂ
o Hon. Alejanicto M. timgo gawad, Agst. Minority ﬁloor\ ?V
. ' Leader Tk :
\\‘.> Hon. Rogei ™ R. JI avnez 2 gawad ! i
‘:\S- X vy BEREE | “‘.\x", xl;
“ B 11 l CHY. 10a7:92 | iy
A RESOLUTION INTERPOBING HO OBJECTION TO THE PETITION OF ;fg
OHE RESIDENTS OF BARANGAY SAN PEDRO FOR THE SURVEY OF A _‘1
| ARCEL OF LAND ALLEGED]AS ABANDONED ROAD BETWEEN THE .TlTLED,”Q;qW
L.AND OF NR. BERKARDINO |AND MR. GANO. o ;i UJ,v~_“
‘ l - SR
‘ WHEREAS, some rasidants of Bgy. San Pedro, occupving 2 H
parcal of land alleged as sbandonad road between the properties’ R
of Bernardino (famlly and Gamo famlily have petitioned tol; the Hit
Honorable Cilty HMayor thru the Sangguniang Panlungsod forl. the ﬁwf
! |
)

; releasa of sald parce! 5>¢ land to 'tg actus! occupants) e y\“
; _ b HiE

1

and Hanagement Offiqokflll \
d February 27. 1992, | have |

W HEREAS, Hr. Vicunte F. senorn,, UL
in his letter to the Cltu Ewngivaer nte ;
soknow ledged recaipt 0$ 8’ voguesd for survey by the | same =Ww3
petitioners for that pnroa\ lj \and &and 18 requesting’ for [
commernits, recommendatisy ' pnd/or & crtification in any effect for
that iaatter before th- coul« spid request) %

WHEREAS, Clty Ewgtmz¢r Edwar- K- Vvalencia .In nhis f 1st \
Indor sement dated Marclh 9, ' 1992 yol erred to the Honornblel'Cltv}'pﬁi
Wayory the findings of thel: fyeld lunspector ragarding ‘the R
alle ged abandoned rood ns clalmed by \he petitionersi \ } &l

| | e
¢

WHEREAS, the Honorable City Mayor tn his 2nd indorqemont:

dated March 10, 1092 raterred to the Cityl Planning |if andﬁlfﬂ
Deve lopment Coordinator the 1st ind-csement 'of Clty Englneeﬂiflﬁ
Edanr R. Valencias raquesting comment and/or ecommendation; | Lty
! . 2 0 1'.; . ! ‘gg:; ?Z
UHERENS, Me. Hauro L, Ordiilo, in Wia 3rd o s ment Rar B Ll
Honorable City HMayor dated March 19. 1992 interposes NO objaction |
to « the request of thae petitioner to the awarding of sald ﬁarceﬁ“'f}
of land to the actual occupantis clatmantsi Wow, therefore;j : el
: o) o8 RN Al a0
‘ ‘ ! \‘ : F i \l\I i 5,5 ;
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i fiipage 2/Res. NO- soar-g ik o TV i
I1 : - . . [ \ 5 A A PEA 1« 1 ,v 1 3 44 ;‘
LS ! i
£ -4 ON MOTION BY KGD. ROGEL10 1. CASTRO L | R
| GECONDED BY ALL THE OTHER MEMDERS PRESENT " b
" : i Ly
pE |IT RESOLVED. 2% {it, 13 hereby (+colved., that this‘}ﬂudvﬂi‘ﬁ@w
interposes NO objection td the request «f the petitioners {or '3'“"hlu
survey of that parco\ of land splleged 258 abandoned rond located Liodd
in Bgy. San Pedro. petusen the QLQQLL&LLﬂ—DLn~BG£ﬂAKdlug‘ {amily “fﬂ
:gg,ﬁlmp_Jamily by the ectual Gccupantsfpatitloners; e } 1
; ! : g i'-" |

to 'furnish a cop of this resolution -to 1k

Planning and Develqpmentgkiﬂj
cxmy}i'torjﬁjk

RESOLVED further.
the Honorablle clty HMayor. the Clty
Coordinmator. the City Enginzer, the CENRTC. all’ Iin thils

tholr information and apprnprlale action.

;
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‘
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CARRIED.
XXX g !

| HEREBY CERTIFY to the corraec
g2 adopted by the Sengguniang paniungsod o
Princean in its 187th regu}ar meeting held on‘Hn;cﬁ

’ .
ES |

1 EVARISTO
j City S
ey .,Q'|’ : . ) l!
APi’ROVED: ‘ ‘
' P
CEFERINO QT‘BTﬁALANTA
City Vice Mayor
Presiding officer
BCS/cb
; l /
AP&ﬁOVED: Regolution No. 1047-92 On A
) ! | N lJ |
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g , ‘ i , i I
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FEL;BER‘I’@'WWim JR. SR A
, City HMayor NAG” L i
. |n‘ :l ; :
ATTESTED:
T1BURC! NAGAY
,,,,,, . secretesry t City M
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